DCC: E1200113
Design document
The I & Q RF demodulator is described in more detail on the IQ_Demodulator page of the 4
channel version and the FetIqDemodulatorPrototype page which describes the original
prototype. For the MC servo, and Common Mode Servo, the slew rate and bandwidth
requirements are such that the baseline LIGO RF demodulator design is not sufficient. This set
of modifications optimizes the demodulator design for these, and similar applications.
Fast option
The modifications for high bandwidth operations of the demodulator board D0902745-v4 can
be found in E1100044-v1:
Designator
Old
Value
New
Value
Footprint Distributor Part Number Qty
C11/C16 47nF 4.7nF
SMD
0805
Mouser 77-VJ0805A472FXJTBC 4
L3/L4 2.2uH 220nH
SMD
1206
Coilcraft 1206CS-221XGLB 4
R18/R27
0
Ohm
omit
SMD
0805
0
R40/R41 omit 0Ohm
SMD
0805
Mouser 71-CRCW0805-0-E3 4
Since there are two channels, each designator is used twice.
Serial Numbers
The assignment of serial numbers and frequencies for the advanced LIGO units can be found
in E1100273-v1.
Drawings
Assembly
IQ_Demodulator_2-chn - aLIGO https://awiki.ligo-wa.caltech.edu/aLIGO/IQ_Demodulator_2-chn#preview
1 of 3 3/4/2014 5:47 PM
Description Revision pdf files
Schematics 2 D1000181-v2 zip
1U chassis 1 D070012-v1 dwg
Test procedure 2 E1100114-v2 doc
Test results (S1000771-S1000788) 1 E1200074-v1 xlsx
Panels
Description Revision pdf files
Front panel 2 D1000182-v2 fpd
Rear panel 1 D1000183-v1 fpd
Boards
Description Revision pdf files
Single channel block diagram 3 D0902346-v3
Demodulator 4 D0902745-v4 zip
Demodulator breakout A D1000184-A zip
Demodulator power interface B D1000185-B zip
Low Noise Power Board Low_Noise_Power_Module
Test Rig
Description Revision pdf files
Demodulator tester 1 D1101141-v1 zip
Demodulator tester front panel 1 D1101975-v1 fpd
Demodulator tester rear panel 1 D1101976-v1 fpd
Images
Front
Rear
IQ_Demodulator_2-chn - aLIGO https://awiki.ligo-wa.caltech.edu/aLIGO/IQ_Demodulator_2-chn#preview
2 of 3 3/4/2014 5:47 PM
Front above
IQ_Demodulator_2-chn - aLIGO https://awiki.ligo-wa.caltech.edu/aLIGO/IQ_Demodulator_2-chn#preview
3 of 3 3/4/2014 5:47 PM
1
1
2
2
3
3
4
4
5
5
6
6
D D
C C
B B
A A
1
LIGO Laboratory
California Institute of Technology
Massachusetts Institute of Technology
R.  Abbott
3
D0902745-V4 6/25/2010
8:28:03 AM
C:\Documents and Settings\costheld\My Documents\chub_ligo_files\ChubAltium\project_files\Adl_demod\D0902745_v4.SchDoc
Title
Size: DCC Number: Date:
File: Sheet of
Time:B
aLIGO I&Q RF Demodulator LIGO
Engineer:Revision:
Last Edited:
IN1
2
G
N
D
3
4
G
N
D
5
6
G
N
D
7
OUT 8
F1
PLP-XX
+IF1
+RF2
-RF3 -LO 4
+LO 5
-IF 6
G
N
D
7
G
N
D
7
U1
PE4140
+IF1
+RF2
-RF3 -LO 4
+LO 5
-IF 6G
N
D
7
G
N
D
7
U6
PE4140
R3 182
R4 182
R9 182
R10 182
T2
TC4-1T
J3
SMA
C1
100NF
+15
In 1Out2
G
4
D
C
3
G
5
U4
AP1053
R5
49.9
DQS-10-100: *
In 1
Iso 2
G 3
G 4G5
G6
07
908
U2
J2
SMA
T1 TC4-1T
T3 TC4-1T
+
C6
10UF Tantalum, 35V
1
2
3
P1
Header 3H
GND
+
C2
10UF Tantalum, 35V
L2
10UH, 360mA
GND
GND
+15
-15
L1
10UH, 360mA
3
1 2
4
Top LED
Bot LED
D1
Stacked LED
+15
-15
R14
1K
R15
1K
GND
GND
1
TP4
1
TP1
1
TP5 1
TP2
1
TP3
GND GND
R6
100
R7
100
R12
100
R13
100
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
IN1
G
N
D
2
OUT 3
U8
LM78MXXCDT
C4
1UF
GND
C5
1UF
GND
GND
+5+15
PORT1 4
PORT2 3
SUM6
G
N
D
1
U7
LRPS-2-1
IN 1OUT6
34
G
N
D
2
CT
U5
ADC-20-4
R11
49.9
GND
GND
IN1 OUT 6
3 4
G
N
D
2
C T
U3
ADC-20-4
R8
49.9
GND
GND
J5
SMA
GND
GND
Diff_in+
Diff_in- Diff_Out-
Diff_Out+
Sing_Out
Diff1
DiffAmp.SchDoc
DetOut+
DetOut-
RFin
Det1
rfdet.SchDoc
DetOut+
DetOut-
RFin
Det2
rfdet.SchDoc
Demodulated I-Phase Output
Demodulated Q-Phase Output
Detected RF Level
Detected LO Level
Front Panel
Front Panel
Front Panel
Rear Panel
Rear of Board
DC Power Input
Directional Coupler Directional Coupler (20dB)90 Deg. Hybrid
RF Lowpass Filter
RF IN
RF MON
LO IN
Differential Amplifier
RF Detector
RF Detector
Differential Amplifier
R2
OMIT
Optional Bypass
Diff_in+
Diff_in- Diff_Out-
Diff_Out+
Sing_Out
Diff2
DiffAmp.SchDoc
R1
0 ohms
Optional Bypass
I-MON
Q-MON
Front Panel
Front Panel
PRI13
PRI21
SEC1 4
SEC2 6
T4
ADT-1WT
GND
1
2
3
4
B1
Bracket
J1
SMA
GND
J6
SMA
GND
1
2
3
4
B2
Bracket
-23 dB to RF IN
(20dB)
22 January 2010
1:1 turns ratio
10dBm Nominal
DC Power Requirements Per Board
+15 at 230mA
-15 at 80mA
C34
10nF
C35
10nF
GND
1
TP12
GND
J7
PLP-Socket
SUPPORT FOR PLP-XX LOWPASS FILTER
MINIATURE SPRING SOCKETS
I/Q Out
Detected RF Out
J8
PLP-Socket
J9
PLP-Socket
J10
PLP-Socket
J11
PLP-Socket
J12
PLP-Socket
J13
PLP-Socket
J14
PLP-Socket
P5
Standoff
Standoffs for PCB moutining to Chasiss
RAF #  3049-B-440-B-16
gouments used for SMA connectors 1 inside the panel and 1 outside pannel
7687K-ND
J4
Nylon Washer
J15
Nylon Washer
J16
Nylon Washer
J17
Nylon Washer
P4
Standoff
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
11
10
J18
DSUB 9 Female
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
11
10
J19
DSUB 9 Female
GND
GND
1
1
2
2
3
3
4
4
D D
C C
B B
A A
2
LIGO Laboratory
California Institute of Technology
Massachusetts Institute of Technology
R.  Abbott
3
D0902745 D0902745-V4 6/25/2010
8:28:03 AM
C:\Documents and Settings\costheld\My Documents\chub_ligo_files\ChubAltium\project_files\Adl_demod\rfdet_v4.SchDoc
Title
Size: PCB DCC # Date:
File: Sheet of
Time:A
RF Logarithmic Detector LIGO
Engineer:
Last Edited:
SCH DCC #
22 January 2010
R31
10.0
R32
10.0
C29
1UF
C28
1UF
GNDGND
GND
1nF
C32
1nF
C
O
M
2
1
V
PS
1
2
G
N
D
3
INHI4
INLO5
G
N
D
6
C
O
M
1
7
ENBL8
LMDR9 FLTR 10
G
N
D
11
LMLO 12LMHI 13
G
N
D
14
V
PS
2
15
VLOG 16
U14
AD8306ARZ
C30
1UF
C33
1UF
GND
+5 +5
R36
49.9
5
6
7B
8
4
U13B
AD8672ARZ
2
3
1A
8
4
U13A
AD8672ARZ
C27
1UF
+15
-15
C31
1UF
GND
GND
R35
0 ohms
R34
1K
R38
1K
R37
3K
R33
2K
R39
0 ohms
GND
TP9
TP11
GND
RFin
DetOut+
DetOut-
TP10
5 to 400 MHz Log Detector
90 dB Dynamic Range, 10dBm Max RF
120mV/dBm (50 ohms) Vout/Pin
1
1
2
2
3
3
4
4
D D
C C
B B
A A
3
LIGO Laboratory
California Institute of Technology
Massachusetts Institute of Technology
R.  Abbott
3
D0902745 D0902745-V4 6/25/2010
8:28:03 AM
C:\Documents and Settings\costheld\My Documents\chub_ligo_files\ChubAltium\project_files\Adl_demod\DiffAmp_v4.SchDoc
Title
Size: PCB DCC # Date:
File: Sheet of
Time:A
Audio Differential IF Amplifier LIGO
Engineer:
Last Edited:
SCH DCC #
22 January 2010
2
3
1
7
4
6
5
8
U10
AD829JR
2
3
1
7
4
6
5
8
U12
AD829JR
R19
10.0
R25
10.0
R17
1K
R29
1K
L3
2.2μH
L4
2.2μH
C11
47nF
C16
47nF
C8
100pF
C18
100pF
C12
68pF
C13
68pF
+15
+15
-15
5
6
7B
8
4 U9B
AD8672ARZ
R27
0 ohms
R18
0 ohms
TP8
R30
1K
R28
1K
GNDGND
GND
2
3
1A
8
4 U9A
AD8672ARZ
+15
-15
TP6
R23
1K
R
22
1K
Diff_in+
Diff_in-
Diff_Out-
Diff_Out+
TP7
+15
10nF
C19
10nF
C20
GND
-15
10nF
C23
10nF
C24
GND
C15
1nF
C10
1nF
GNDGND
GNDGND
10nF
C25
10nF
C21
2
3
1
7
4
6
5
8
U11
AD829JR
R20
499
R21
499
C9
180pf
C17
27pF
+15
-15
GNDGND
R24
499 R26
499
C14
180pF
GND
10nF
C22
10nF
C26
Sing_Out
R16
499
D2
BAV99
D3
BAV99
GND
GND
R41
OMIT
R40
OMIT
daniel
Text Box
    Fast option:  C11/C16: 4.7nF, Mouser 77-VJ0805A472FXJTBC  L3/L4: 220nH, Coilcraft 1206CS-221XGLB  R18/R27: omit  R40/R41: 0Ohm, Mouser 71-CRCW0805-0-E3
daniel
Oval
daniel
Oval
daniel
Oval
daniel
Text Box
Fast option